These amendments to the Establishing Agreement became effective on 21 
June 2013 (the ‘Effective Date’). In accordance with such Resolution 131 of the BoG as of the Effective 
Date the unit of account of the Bank became the EUR and the authorized capital stock of the Bank was 
redenominated into three billion four hundred and fifty million EUR (3,450,000,000), divided into three 
million (3,000,000) shares having a par value of one thousand and one hundred and fifty EUR (1,150) 
each, inclusive of all subscribed and unallocated shares. Accordingly, as of the Effective Date, all 
outstanding share capital commitments of participating members in respect of their subscribed shares were 
converted into EUR. 

The authorized capital stock of the Bank may be increased at such time and under such terms as may